

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR John H. Albin, Commissioner P.O. Box 94600 • Lincoln, NE 68509-4600

Phone: 402.471.9000 • dol.nebraska.gov

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Issuance

March 31, 2016

TO:

Chief Elected Officials

SUBJECT:

Local workforce development area (local area) plan revisions relating to the reduction and restoration of U.S. Department of Labor WIOA Title I Adult and Dislocated Worker Fiscal Year 2016 "advance funds" allocations for Program Year 2015 (July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016)

NUMBER:

14-07 Change 3

PURPOSE:

This issuance serves to notify local areas that local area plan revisions requested under Issuance Nos. 14-07 Change 1 and 14-07 Change 2 are no longer required.

REFERENCES:

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA); TEGL 29-14 Change 3; TEGL 29-14 Change 4; Issuance No. 14-07 Change 1; Issuance No. 14-07 Change 2; Nebraska Five-Year Integrated State Plan (July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017).

SUBSTANCE:

On October 28, 2015, the Nebraska Department of Labor (NDOL) released Issuance No. 14-07 Change 1 notifying local areas to submit a plan revision reflecting a reduction of WIOA Title I Adult and Dislocated Worker Fiscal Year 2016 advance funds allocations for Program Year 2015 pursuant to TEGL 29-14 Change 3.

On February 26, 2016, NDOL released Issuance No. 14-07 Change 2 notifying local areas to submit a plan revision reflecting the restoration of the previously reduced advance funds pursuant to TEGL 29-14 Change 4.

Because the funds reduced under Issuance No. 14-07 Change 1 have been restored in full under Issuance No. 14-07 Change 2, this issuance

Rev. 03/31/2016 Page 1 of 2

rescinds the requirement for local areas to submit the plan revisions requested under Issuance Nos. 14-07 Change 1 and 14-07 Change 2.

ACTION:

Local area officials are asked to share this information with the

appropriate individuals.

CONTACT:

Nebraska Department of Labor Office of Employment and Training

550 South 16th Street

PO Box 94600

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4600

(402) 471-1932

John H. Albin

Commissioner/State WIOA Liaison

Rev. 03/31/2016